

(SHOW CAUSE-NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY .

WRIT PETITION NO: 5018 OF 2026

Between:

Ganamani Satyanarayana, S/o. G. Appa Rao, Aged 56 Years, Occ: Business,
Residing at Plot No. 11, Sneha Residential Colony, Bellary, Karnataka State.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravati, Guntur District.522001
2. The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, Reddy Colony, Kadapa, Kadapa District. 516004
3. The Executive Engineer (R and B), NH Division, Anantapuramu District.680323
4. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi. 515134
5. The Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi.515134
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda Division, Sri Satya Sai District. 515110
7. The Tahsildar, Chilamattur, Sri Satya Sai District, 515341
8. M/s Dilip Buildcon Limited Rep. by its, authorized person, Office at Kanigiri, Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District. 520007.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate SESHADRI GOALLA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit

filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.2 and 3 in laying the road without providing access to the petitioners land situated in Survey No.182-2B and 182-2D of Koduru Revenue Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District and consequently direct the respondents not to proceed with the further construction of the road in Survey No.182-2B and 182-2D of Koduru Revenue Village without providing access to the petitioners land;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent Nos.1, 4, 5, 6 & 7, SRI S.S.VARMA for Respondent Nos.3 & 4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Authorized Person, M/s Dilip Buildcon Limited, Office at Kanigiri, Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District. 520007.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two (02) weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission, returnable in two (02) weeks.

Issue notice to respondent No.8.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.8 by Speed Post/RPAD and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of two (02) weeks.

List the matter after two (02) weeks.

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Authorized Person, M/s Dilip Buildcon Limited, Office at Kanigiri, Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District. 520007. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI SESHADRI GOALLA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI S.S.VARMA Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:23/02/2026

LIST THE AMTTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5018 of 2026

